DP9900 SERIES
By Power Over Ethernet PD Module
www.sdapo.net - 1 -
DESCRIPTION
 PD (Powered Device) Integrated Module (Isolation Type)
FEATURES
 Fully IEEE 802.3af compliant
 12 watt output load

DP9905LPB 5.0V 7 Watts 4.5 Watts
DP9912LPB 12.0V 10 Watts 6 Watts
Table 1: Ordering Information
Figure 1: Block Diagram
DP9900 SERIES
By Power Over Ethernet PD Module
www.sdapo.net - 3 -
1.2 Package Format and Pin Description
Figure 2: DP9900M and DP9900LP Package Format
Pin # Name Description
1 +VDC DC Output. This pin provides the regulated output from
the DC/DC converter.2
3 -VDC DC Return. This pin is the return path for the +VDC output.
4
ADJ Output Adjust. The output voltage can be adjusted from is
nominal value, by connecting an external resistor from this pin
to either the +VDC pin or the -VDC pin.
5 VIN+ Direct Input +. This pin connects to the positive (+) output of
the input bridge rectifiers.6
7 VIN- Direct Input -. This pin connects to the negative (-) output of
the input bridge rectifiers.8
Table 2: DP9900M and DP9900LP Pin Description
DP9900 SERIES
By Power Over Ethernet PD Module
www.sdapo.net - 4 -
Figure 3: DP9900MTB and DP9900LPB Package Format
Pin # Name Description
1 +VDC DC Output. This pin provides the regulated output from the
DC/DC converter.
2 -VDC DC Return. This pin is the return path for the +VDC output.